Public Document Pack

Council

Mon 25 Jun REDDITGH BOROUGH COUNCI
2007 =
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

www.redditchbec.gov.uk



Access to Information - Your Rights

The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend
Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the
Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.

Your main rights are set out
below:-

¢ Automatic right to attend
all Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt”
information.

e Automatic right to inspect
agenda and public reports
at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees (or
summaries of business

undertaken in private) for
up to six years following a
meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.

e Access, upon request, to
the background papers
on which reports are
based for a period of up
to four years from the
date of the meeting.

e Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

¢ A reasonable number of
copies of agenda and
reports relating to items to
be considered in public
must be made available
to the public attending
meetings of the Council
and its Committees etc.

Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.

Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.

In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Council
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“‘exempt” information.

Unless otherwise stated, all
items of bu
[...]
 etc. Council meeting, to include: -

WREC representatives should be Clirs Shurmer & King ;
REDI Trust update; Grants Panel update.
(No separate report)
(No Specific Ward Relevance)
7. Leaders' Questions To consider the following Questions for the Leader which
have been submitted in accordance with Standing Order 8A:
(Pages 1 -4)
1. “Planning & Development”
(Mr C T Wareing)
2. “Budget Overspends”
(Councillor J Brunner)
3. “Council Funding”
(Councillor C MacMillan)
(Questions attached)
(Abbey / All Wards)
8. Notices of Motion




COUNCIL

(Pages 5 - 6)

Monday, 25th June, 2007

To consider Notices of Motion submitted in accordance with
Standing Order 6:

A. Redditch Student Council.
(Councillors Brunner and Clayton)

B. CCTV in Crabbs Cross.
(Councillors Field and Smith)

(Report attached)
(All Wards / Crabbs Cross Ward)

0. Deputation
(Pages 7 - 8)

To receive a Deputation in accordance with Standing Orders
49 and 51.

The theme of the Deputation is the special showing of Al
Gore's film about climate change “An Inconvenient Truth” at
the Palace Theatre on Thursday 6th September 2007.

The Deputation comprises representatives of the Trade
Justice Network, Redditch Vegetarians and Vegans and
Friends of the Earth, all members of the Redditch Alliance of
Greens.

(Report attached)

All Wards

10. Executive Committee

(Pages 9 - 12)

A. To receive the Minutes and consider the
recommendations and/or referrals from the following



COUNCIL

Monday, 25th June, 2007

meetings of the Executive Committee :

23rd May 2007
Matters of interest to the Council are:

e Street Naming Policy — Update (Minute 5 refers)

e Waste And Street Sweeping Tender — Proposed Joint
District Councils’ Approach (Minute 10 refers — see
also item 13(3) — Urgent Business under Standing
Order 36 — below — Matter now resolved).

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1 - 2007/08)

B. To receive the Decision Notice and consider the
recommendations and/or referrals from the following
meetings of the Executive Committee :
13th June 2007

Matters of potential referral to the Council are:

e The District of Stratford-on-Avon Local Development
Framework — Core Strategy Issues and Options —
Officers’ response

e Smoke-Free Policy

e Local Land Charges — Fees & Charges
e Consolidated Out-turn 2006/07

e Capital Programme 2006/07

e Corporate Plan / Performance Plan
(see separate agenda item)

e Regional Housing Board Capital Grant — Decent
Homes in Private Sector occupied by vulnerable
households

e Playing Fields Improvements — Capital Works
e Referrals / Advisory Panels Reports
e Extension of Contract (Confidential item)

(Decision Notice to follow)

(Full minutes of the above meetings will be submitted to
the next ordinary meeting of the Council on the 13th of
August 2007, via Minute Book 2 2007/08.)

Any matters arising, not covered elsewhere in the agenda,
will be considered under this heading.

Confidential matters may be taken after the Exclusion of the
Public, subject to notification at this point in the meeting.




COUNCIL

Monday, 25th June, 2007

1. Regulatory Committees

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of
the Council's Regulatory Committees:

Planning Committee - 22nd May 2007

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 1 - 2007/08)

12. The Corporate Plan and
Performance Plan

(Pages 13 - 126)

To consider the Council’s Corporate and Performance Plans
(item deferred from the Executive Committee agenda of the
13th of June 2007).

(Report attached / Appendices to follow)

(No Direct Ward Relevance)

1 3. Statement of Accounts

(Pages 127 - 178)

To approve the Statement of Accounts for the 2006/07
financial year.

(Report / Statement to follow)

(No Direct Ward Relevance)

14. Authorisation of Officers

To seek the Council’s approval of the following authorisation:

“that John Wilcox, Revenues Officer, be authorised to
take Council Tax and Business Rates cases to the
Magistrates’ Court on behalf of the Council.”

(No separate report)

(No Specific Ward Relevance)



COUNCIL

Monday, 25th June, 2007

1 5. Constitution

Further to decisions taken at the Council’s meeting of the
23rd of April 2007, to endorse the Council’'s current
Constitution and associated documents (Standing Orders,
Financial Regulations, Scheme of Delegation to Officers,
Scheme of Members’ Allowances, Codes and Protocols etc.)
as now revised.

(In view of their bulk, the revised Constitutional documents
will be available in electronic copy and, on a limited basis
only, as paper copies - please request hard copies, if
required.)

(No Specific Ward Relevance)



COUNCIL

Monday, 25th June, 2007

16. Urgent Business - To note the following decisions taken in accordance with
Record of Decisions S036 and/or the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules
(Constitution), as specified :

1) EDMS (Electronic Document Management Service) -
Anite (Borough Director) (Decision Reference 464)

The Council already had the Anite system in Housing
Benefits and it was therefore considered to be best
value for money to contract with the same supplier for
the extension of the service into the Housing area.

In this case the exceptional urgency was that the Capital
costs for the purchase of this system were provided by
Anite, and Anite were also offering a discount on the
price of the licences if the order was guaranteed by the
first week in May.

RESOLVED that

an Electronic Document Management System for
Housing be purchased from the Council’s existing
supplier, ANITE.

2) Purchase of Refuse Vehicles
(Director of Environment & Planning) (Decision 465)

The reason for urgency was to ensure that delivery of
the vehicles could be achieved by September 2007,
which would enable optimum operational
implementation of the Alternative Weekly Collection
Scheme to be achieved.

RESOLVED that

the existing Vehicle Replacement Programme be
varied to allow the orders for the Refuse Collection
Vehicles to be placed, and a revised Vehicle
replacement Programme showing the amendme
[...]
l Wards
25th June 2007

7.

LEADER’S QUESTIONS

The following questions for the Leader have been received in accordance
with Standing Order 8A:-

G:Council070625/questions/sms/6.6.7

Question submitted by Mr C T Wareing:
“Planning & Development”

“Planning means sensible anticipation. The Offensive against the
unforeseen. He/she who plans well seldom fails.

Would the Leader of the Council accept my submission that to
contemplate the proposed Abbey Stadium Development, together
with a huge expansion of housing provision within the Redditch
Area, before giving detailed consideration to the Ways and Means of
providing an infrastructure to support such massive developments, is
the height of folly, as well as a negation of Civic Duty? "

Question submitted by Clir J Brunner:
“Budget Overspends”

“In light of current budget constraints, would the Leader of the
Council agree with me that the Council did in fact overspend on its
2006/7 budget and this was only alleviated by a change in
treatment of Capital Charges?

The Council's Constitution clearly lays down a process to be
followed if any budget overspend exceeds £1,000.

Could he please inform this Council of the following;

1. Which budgets were overspent by more than £1,000 where the
correct procedures as laid down in Council's Constitution were not
followed?

2. List all the departments that have not followed the proper
procedures as laid out in the Council's Constitution.

3. What action has or is to be taken where the correct procedures
were not followed?

4. Could he advise what steps are being taken to ensure that the
Council's Constitution is followed in 2007/8 ?"



Page 2

702

COUNCIL 23rd April 2007

3. Question submitted by Cllir C MacMillan
“Council Funding”

"It is normal for officially recognised Charities to give an overall
estimate of what proportion of the donations it receives is spent on
overheads and administration and what proportion is spent on front
line services.

Could the Leader of the Council give a similar breakdown of the
Council’s funding. Funding includes all monies the Council receives
from all sources.

As some of our funding is dedicated to specific activities, could the
Leader of the Council also give an indication of what percentage of
our Council Tax is consumed by overheads and administration and
how both of the above proportions have changed over the last 3
years?"

G:council 070129/questions/sms15.1.7



Page 3
HEDD'TGH Bﬂﬂﬂ"ﬁ" I]ﬂllﬂl]ll URGENT BUSINESS 704
20D

Greenlands Ward
COUNCIL 25th June 2007

7. LEADER’S QUESTIONS

The following additional question for the Leader has been received after the
deadlines required by Standing Order 8A.

In view of the timing of this matter and the Leader’s view that there is some
urgency / importance in taking the question at this meeting rather than in
August, the Leader has accepted the question, subject to the Mayor’s
agreement to its consideration as Urgent Business:-

4. Question submitted by Mr C T Wareing:
“Our Education System”

“Our Education System is based on sound Christian principles.
Jesus said: ‘Suffer the little children to come to me and forbid them
not, for of such is the Kingdom of Heaven’! The Good Lord included
children in areas of social deprivation, such as Woodrow.

What action is the Leader of the Council proposing, in order to

ensure that Woodrow continues to enjoy an educational presence, at
Middle School level?”

G:Council070625/questionsLATE/sms/19.6.7



Page 4



HEDDHtHBMMMNMMH 801

COUNCIL

G:Council070625/NoM/sms/6.6.7

20D

Page 5 Agenda ltem 8

All Wards / Crabbs Cross Ward
25th June 2007

8. NOTICES OF MOTION

The following Notices of Motion have been submitted, by the Councillors
indicated, in accordance with Standing Order 6:-

A. REDDITCH STUDENT COUNCIL

"At the present time, Redditch Student Council does not have any
representation from Students attending Special Schools in the Town.

Redditch Borough Council seeks to address this and would offer the
opportunity for young people from our Special Schools to be included as a
matter of urgency.

Redditch Borough Council actively encourages inclusion and will task
Officers to work with Redditch Student Council enabling students from all
schools to be represented.”

Proposed by Councillor J Brunner

Seconded by Councillor B Clayton.

B. EXTENSION OF CLOSED CIRCUIT TV PROVISION

“Redditch Borough Council has extended CCTV across the town.
However Crabbs Cross does not currently benefit from this provision.

We believe that, with the level of Anti Social Behaviour in Crabbs Cross,
CCTV should be installed as a matter of urgency to combat this.

We call on the Leader of the Council to bring forward the schedule for the
extension of the CCTV programme so that this can be dealt with as soon
as possible.”

Proposed by ClIr Jack Field

Seconded by Clir David Smith



Page 6



Page 7 Agenda ltem 9
HEDDITGH BOROUGH COUNCIL J 901

20D

All Wards
COUNCIL 25th June 2007

9. DEPUTATION

The following request for the Council to receive a deputation has been
received in accordance with Standing Orders 49 and 51:-

Summary of Deputation

“We wish to invite all Redditch Borough Councillors to a special showing of
Al Gore's film about climate change, ‘An Inconvenient Truth’, at the Room
Upstairs at the Palace Theatre on Thursday 6th September 2007.

This showing is to an invited audience of people in a particular position to
make a difference to the life of our community.

In the light of Redditch Borough Council’s signing of the Nottingham
Declaration, this film will sharpen awareness of the issue and stimulate
thought and action about how Redditch Borough Council with other partners
in Redditch can together carry forward the commitments in the Nottingham
Declaration.”

The following named representatives of the Trade Justice Network,
Redditch Vegetarians and Vegans and Friends of the Earth, who indicate
that they are all part of the Redditch Alliance of Greens, form the
deputation.

Rev. 
[...]
y £2,500.00).

3. Offence of failing to display signs

There is also an offence of failing to comply with the duty to make
sure that no-smoking signs complying with the legislative
requirements are displayed in relevant premises (Section 6 (5)).
The offence would be committed by any person who occupies or is
concerned in the management of smoke-free premises.

The penalty for this offence is level three on the standard scale
(currently £1,000.00).



COUNCIL

Page 10

1002

25th June 2007

Under Regulation 3 of the Smoke-free (Premises and Enforcement)
Regulations 2006 (S1 2006/3368), District Councils are designated
as enforcement authorities for the purposes of the smoke-free
legislation contained in the Act.

Premises are treated as smoke-free if they are used as a place of
work — they are smoke-free all the time (Section 2 Health Act 2006).

The Council has a duty as an employer to provide and maintain a
safe working environment. In order to comply with this duty, Officers
are recommending the provisions in relation to domiciliary visits
contained in the draft smoke-free policy.



Page 11

EXECUTIVE APPENDIX A 1
COMMITTEE/ AMENDED -
COUNCIL 13th June 2007 /

25th June 2007

Local Land Charges Searches
Proposed Fees and Charges — corrected :
Current£ Proposed£

BASIC FULL SEARCH £124 £80
(LLC1 + CON 29)

LLC1 ONLY 6.00 11.00
(= Land Charges Register only)

CON 29 ONLY 118.00 69.00
(= Supplementary Enquiries only)
(including Worcestershire County
Council fees of £12.00)

PART Il OPTIONAL ENQUIRIES 10.00 5.00
EACH [+ £6.00 if WCC Qu. ] [* 11.00]
ADDITIONAL ENQUIRIES 14.00 5.00
EACH [+ £6.00 if WCC Qu. ] [* 11.00]
EACH ADDITIONAL PARCEL OF 14.00 11.00
LAND

PERSONAL SEARCH 11.00 11.00
EXPEDITED SEARCH (24HR) 165.00 91.00
REFRESH SEARCH N/A 15.00
COPY OF AGREEMENT 37.60 37.60

G:council070625/MA Local Land Charges Fees amended/sms/22.6.7



Page 12

2
EXECUTIVE APPENDIX B
COMMITTEE 13th June 2007
Comparative Fees 07/08 06/07
Redditch Borough Council £80 Reduced from
[...]
)) e aonpold

‘laued suazijin apim Ajuno) e uil sjedidiied

"9)ISgeMm S,|IDuno) ay} dojeaaqg

‘ABajel}S suolIROIUNWWOY) BY] JO SSOUBAIIDLS MBINDY

‘ABajen g ssa00y Jawolsny Jno dojaasp Jayun4

TQO T 0w O

A19A13938Y}8 }INSUOD puk 3JBIIUNWWOD O] LL'S

"19)s160y YSIy 81el1odio) ay) uiejuie o)
"Swiv)sAs Juswabeuew ¥su Jno puedx] q
"Juswabeuew Ysu Ul JUBWBA|OAUI pue Bululel) Jaquiaw ysijqeis] ‘e

A19A1309))9 S)su uno abeuew o] QL°S

‘8002 Aq 1uswulanob |eo0] Jo) piepuels Aljenbg ayj JO € |9A8] 9ABIYDY B
sanssi Aj1jenba ul aoiyoead 3saq ajowo.id pue aAalyode o]

‘(spiq [eyded pue anuaaal 0} }09lgns) uonejuawajdwi pue suonenobau sniels ajbulg a1 dwo)
‘ABajen)S uonualay e aonpoid pue JaAoUIN} MBIADY

‘Hoday pue uonoadsu|] 3SH bumojoy uejd uonoe ue Juswa|dw|

‘Ao1j0d @ouasqy 8y} Jo uoddns ul uonoe pajabie) axelspun

‘swwelboid diysiepes e aonpodju|

‘A19A130949 Jje)s Jno abeuew o]

TQo ST O

SIUBUA] [BI0JBWWOD pue AJunwiwoo
3Y] YIM UOoIB)NSU0D ||} Ul sanijioe) Alunwiwod aAoidwi pue aiua) 1oLasiq [IIH Yyoiny)D eyl Jo uswdojenapal ay) aAsIyoe 0,
‘@'l paysl|geise usaq sey aAloalqo
91e10d100 MaU e ue|d Juswabeuel) 19SSy 8y} Ul suonoe pauue|d 8yl Yjim 80UBpI0do. Ul S8Jjua)) 1011SIg JO MaIABI 8y} Buimojjo4 P
"ue|d wawabeuey 19ssy ay) Juswa|du| )

6'G

8'¢g



Page 126



REDDITCH {AIVGH (UL
20

COUNCIL

Page 127 Agenda ltem 1

No direct Ward Relevance
25th June 2007

13.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07

(Report of the Borough Director)

1.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Purpose of Report

To seek Members’ formal approval of the Council’'s Statement of
Accounts for 2006/07.

Recommendation

The Council is asked to RESOLVE that

1) the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts, as attached to the
report, be approved; and

2) a copy of the statement be signed at the meeting by the
Mayor (or in his absence Deputy Mayor, or other Member
presiding).

Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications

Financial

Financial implications are detailed throughout the report.

Legal

Members’ approval of the annual St

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

Monday, 25 June 2007 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor David Hunt (Mayor), Councillor Jack Field (Deputy Mayor) and 
Councillors P Anderson, K Banks, I Beech, K Boyd-Carpenter, M Braley, 
J Brunner, M Chalk, G Chance, B Clayton, J Cookson, D Dudley, 
D Enderby, A Fry, C Gandy, M Hall, W Hartnett, N Hicks, P Hill, R King, 
W King, C MacMillan, P Mould, B Passingham, M Shurmer, D Smith, 
D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Officers: 
 

 H Halls, S Hanley, S Mullins, S Skinner, C Smith, and J Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Deacon Tony Martin, the Mayor’s Chaplain 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

24. MAYOR'S WELCOME  
 
The Mayor opened the meeting, welcomed all present and 
invited his Chaplain, the Deacon Tony Martin to lead the Council 
in Prayer.  
 
 

25. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 
 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
27. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Annual  Meeting of the Council held on 
the 21st of May 2007 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 
 

28. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were 
considered under the following headings: 
 
a) Bob Wilson 

 
The Mayor advised Members of the very sad death of Bob 
Wilson, husband of former Mayor and Councillor Pat 
Wilson and father of former Councillor Sarah Sulley. 
Condolences had been sent to the family.  

 
b) Mayoral Engagements 
 

The Mayor advised that, since the previous meeting of the 
Council, he had attended various functions, including: a very 
successful and enjoyable Twinning Visit to Auxerre; the 
Green Fair at St. Stephen’s Church; The Fire Station Open 
Day; the Licensing of a new Team Vicar; the Festival of Live 
Arts; the Cancer Research “Relay for Life”, the re-launch of 
the Salvation Army’s Charity Shop; the official opening of 
Poole Place underpass; the State of the Borough 
Conference; and the Wheels Presentation Event. 

  
c) Forthcoming engagements 
 

The Mayor advised that forthcoming engagements 
included the opening of Redditch’s Travelodge Hotel; a 
concert by the Bel Canto singers; the opening of the 
Rainbow Club; the Local Heroes Award Ceremony at the 
Palace Theatre; and the Annual League of Friends of the 
Alex Summer Fete. 

 
d)  Urgent Business 
 

The Mayor advised that he had accepted one item of 
Urgent Business: the additional late question in relation to 
Dingleside School from Mr T Wareing. 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
The Mayor had also agreed to accept  the following late 
documents: 

 
i) the Decision Notice from the Executive 

Committee’s 13th of June 2007 meeting, which 
included recommendations that required decisions 
in order to meet deadlines; 

 
ii) Additional Papers 1 and 2; and 

 
iii) a number of Constitutional documents.  

   
 

29. MATTERS ARISING - COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS / 
NOMINATIONS ETC.  
 
The agenda had included reference to a number of matters 
arising from the appointments and nominations made at the 
Council’s Annual Meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Council’s representatives on the Worcestershire 

Race Equality Council be amended and now 
confirmed as Councillors Shurmer and R King; 

 
2) the legal advice that had been received stating that 

the nomination of Mr D Cartwright to the REDI Trust 
was acceptable be noted; and 

 
3) the following appointments to the Grants 

Assessment Panel be noted:  
 

Councillors Hall (Chair), Anderson, Braley, Chance 
and Hill. 

 
30. LEADERS' QUESTIONS  

 
The Leader responded to a number of questions which had 
been submitted in accordance with Standing Order 8A, namely:   

 

a) Planning and Development 
 (Mr C T Wareing) 
 

Mr Wareing’s question related to a number of possible 
developments within the Borough and the need to provide 
an adequate associated infrastructure. 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
The Leader responded that a significant expansion of 
housing within the Borough which, he pointed out, had 
not been proposed by the Council, would certainly be a 
mistake without the necessary development of associated 
infrastructure. 

 
The Council had offered to construct the Bordesley By-
Pass in connection with the Abbey Stadium 
Development, demonstrating the Council’s responsible 
attitude to the provision of such infrastructure. 

 
Sadly, it appeared that the Abbey Stadium development 
that had been proposed by Atlantic Beacon would not be 
coming to fruition and that, consequently, the Council’s 
fall-back scheme would be adopted. 

 
b) Budget Overspends 
 (Councillor J Brunner) 
 

Councillor Brunner’s question related to a contention that the 
Council had overspent on its 2006/07 budget and that this 
had been alleviated by a change in the treatment of Capital 
Charges. 

 
The Leader replied that the Council did not overspend on its 
General Fund Budget for 2006/07. In fact the report of the 
Head of Financial Services to the Executive Committee on 
the 13th of June had clearly stated that the budget had been 
underspent by £487,000 of which only £1,000 had been from 
Capital Charges. The Leader believed this was a good result 
for the Council. 

 
The same report had also highlighted that all four 
Directorates had made savings against their approved 
budget, albeit that, at a Cost Centre or Service level, there 
had been some variances. All of the variances had again 
been highlighted within the report. 

 
In response to questions regarding the adequacy of the 
financial reporting and compliance with the Constitution, the 
Leader indicated that Councillors had already raised this 
issue with Officers and the Borough Director had been asked 
to expedite this review to ensure improvements were made 
where possible and to ensure that, whatever reporting 
arrangements were ultimately agreed, compliance with the 
Constitution was assured. Alternatively, where issues could 
not be addressed, proposals to amend the Constitution 
would be brought forward as a matter of urgency. 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
c) Council Funding 
 (Councillor C MacMillan) 
 

Councillor MacMillan’s question related to the provision of a 
breakdown of the proportion of the Council’s funding spent 
on front line services and that spent on overheads and 
administration. 

 
In response, the Leader indicated that the answer to this 
question clearly depended upon the interpretation of 
“overheads and administration”. For the purposes of his 
answer the Leader had assumed that it meant Central 
Support Costs such as Finance, Legal, and Human 
Resources costs, etc. 

 
The Leader advised that , of the £48,500,000 Gross 
Expenditure referred to in the 2006/07 Statement of 
Accounts presented to Council that evening, the overhead 
and administration costs amounted to £4,300,000. This 
meant that the cost of the Direct Services amounted to 
£44,200,000 and therefore the overhead costs equated to 
approximately 10%. 

 
The Council’s Council Tax revenue for 2006/07 had been 
£4,800,000. This clearly only supported 10% of the gross 
expenditure. Of this, 10% went to support Administration and 
Overhead costs. The Council did not allocate funding to 
individual services but funded any service deficits in the 
summary accounts. 

 
Unfortunately comparisons with previous years were 
problematic because of changes to accounting practices / 
presentation. Officers were to be asked to provide the 
additional information in due course. 

 
d) Our Education System 
 (Mr C T Wareing) 
 

Mr Wareing’s question related to a proposal by the 
County Council that Dingleside Middle School be closed. 

 
The Leader concurred that a decision to close Dingleside 
Middle School would have an adverse impact on the 
Woodrow area and that, sadly, it appeared that the 
decision to close had already been made in principle. 

 
The Leader was to work alongside his County Council 
colleague for the Arrow Valley West Division to ensure 
that the parents of children who were being educated at 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
Dingleside were not “trampled underfoot” by the County 
Council. All steps would be taken to ensure that parents 
were given the necessary assistance to transport their 
children to alternative schools, that the best possible time 
was chosen for such a closure to take place and that staff 
were given the necessary support to prevent a collapse in 
their morale. 

 
As an indication of the action that was being taken in this 
respect, the Leader advised that he was to meet 
representatives of the County Council Education 
Department the following day. 

 
 

31. NOTICE OF MOTION - REDDITCH STUDENT COUNCIL  
 
Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor J Brunner in 
relation to the lack of representation on the Student Council of 
students attending Special Schools in the town. The matter had 
been drawn to the attention of the Councillor by the Head 
Teachers of the two schools concerned. 
 
Members agreed unanimously with the Motion and it was 
proposed that the Student Council be requested to consider a 
change to its Constitution to enable representation on that body 
by students of the two Special Schools within the town. It was 
further proposed that the necessary measures be put in place 
prior to the next elections to the Student Council in January 
2008, should the Student Council be amenable to the request 
from Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Motion be approved in the following terms: 
 
"At the present time, Redditch Student Council does not have 
any representation from Students attending Special Schools in 
the Town. 

Redditch Borough Council seeks to address this and would 
offer the opportunity for young people from our Special 
Schools to be included as a matter of urgency. 

Redditch Borough Council actively encourages inclusion 
and will task Officers to work with Redditch Student Council 
enabling students from all schools to be represented.” 

 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
32. NOTICE OF MOTION - EXTENSION OF CLOSED CIRCUIT 

TELEVISION SCHEME  
 
Notice of Motion had been submitted by Councillor J Field in 
relation to the level of Anti Social Behaviour in Crabbs Cross 
and the desire of local Members for the installation of CCTV as 
a matter of urgency to combat this. It was noted that a number 
of Section 30 Dispersal Orders had been in place in Crabbs 
Cross in recent months and a fourth Order was due to 
commence in July. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety acknowledged that 
problems were being experienced in Crabbs Cross, particularly 
at the weekends, and it was suggested that a positive and 
constructive approach should be adopted.  
 
A partnership approach was proposed , referring the matter to 
the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership Tasking Group, 
through which the appropriate agencies could co-ordinate a plan 
of action. Secondly, the Portfolio Holder proposed contacting the 
local Beat Officer and Police Community Support Officer. Finally 
it was suggested that the matter should be referred to the 
Community Safety Executive Panel. It was noted that this body 
might determine that one solution could be through the 
deployment of Mobile CCTV.  
 
This overall approach received Members’ support. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Motion be approved in the following terms: 
 
“Redditch Borough Council has extended CCTV across the 
town. 
  
However Crabbs Cross does not currently benefit from this 
provision. 
  
We believe that, with the level of Anti Social Behaviour in 
Crabbs Cross, CCTV should be installed as a matter of urgency 
to combat this. 
 
We call on the Leader of the Council to bring forward the 
schedule for the extension of the CCTV programme so that 
this can be dealt with as soon as possible.” 
 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
33. DEPUTATION - REDDITCH ALLIANCE OF GREENS  

 
In accordance with Standing Order 51, the Council received a 
deputation from the Redditch Alliance of Greens, an association of 
representatives from Redditch Trade Justice Network, Redditch 
Vegetarians and Vegans and Redditch Friends of the Earth.   
 
Speaking for the Deputation, the Reverend Noel Sharp stated that 
the ostensible purpose of the Deputation was to invite Members to 
the screening of a film, “An Inconvenient Truth” at the Room 
Upstairs at the Palace Theatre on Thursday 6th September 2007. 
 
Ms Diane Harrison, Mr Kevin White and Mr Alistair Waugh 
proceeded to expand on a number of aspects of the “Green 
agenda” which could be influenced by the Local Authority, making 
explicit reference to the Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change 
that had been formally signed by the Council in 2006. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Deputation for their attendance. 

 
 

34. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Committee of the 23rd of May 2007 be received and 
all recommendations approved; and  

 
2) the Executive Committee Decision Notice of the 13th of 

June 2007 be received and all recommendations 
approved, including, in respect of    
 
the agreement of revised fees and charges for Local 
Land Charges Services, as tabled on the update sheet 
circulated at the meeting and as detailed below: 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 

  
 

35. MINUTES OF REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
The Council received the Minutes of the most recent meeting of 
the Planning Committee. 
 
In respect of the general operation of the Committee, Officers 
were requested to provide a response to Members outlining the 
measures that could be taken by the Council to enforce the 
incorporation of environmentally friendly measures in 
applications that come before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on the 22nd of May 2007 be received and adopted. 
 
 
 
 

BASIC FULL SEARCH 
(LLC1 + CON 29) 

 £124 £80 

LLC1 ONLY 
(= Land Charges Register only)  

 6.00 11.00 

CON 29 ONLY  
(= Supplementary Enquiries only) 
(including Worcestershire County 
Council fees of £12.00) 

 118.00 69.00 

 

PART II OPTIONAL ENQUIRIES 
EACH              [+ £6.00 if WCC Qu. ] 

 10.00 5.00   
[*11.00] 

ADDITIONAL ENQUIRIES EACH              
[+ £6.00 if WCC Qu. ] 

 14.00 5.00 
[*11.00] 

EACH ADDITIONAL PARCEL OF 
LAND 

 14.00 11.00 

PERSONAL SEARCH  11.00 11.00 

EXPEDITED SEARCH (24HR)  165.00 91.00 

REFRESH SEARCH  N/A 15.00 

COPY OF AGREEMENT  37.60 37.60 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
36. THE CORPORATE PLAN AND PERFORMANCE PLAN  

 
The Council considered a report which detailed the Council’s 
Corporate and Performance Plans for the period 2007 to 2010.  
 
The Corporate and Performance Plan was agreed in principle 
but a number of Members expressed concern that insufficient 
opportunity had been provided to consider the report in detail. In 
consequence, it was agreed that the Plan be forwarded on to 
another body of the Council following the meeting for further 
consideration.  Subject to these comments, it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Corporate and Performance Plan be approved; 

and 
 
2) Group Leaders, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, consider which 
body of the Council should review in detail the 
Corporate and Performance Plan in due course. 

 
 

37. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Council considered the Statement of Accounts for 2006/07.  
 
Members raised similar concerns in relation to this report as 
they had for the previous item.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the 2006/07 Statement of Accounts be approved; 
 
2) a copy of the Statement be signed by the Mayor; and
  
  
3) Group Leaders, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, consider which 
body of the Council should review in detail the 
Statement of Accounts in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
Committee 

 
 

 
Monday, 25 June 2007 

 
38. AUTHORISATION OF OFFICERS  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
John Wilcox, Revenues Officer, be authorised to take 
Council Tax and Business Rate cases to the Magistrates’ 
Court on behalf of the Council.  

 
 

39. CONSTITUTION  
 
RESOLVED that 

 
 the Council’s current Constitution and associated documents 

(Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, Scheme of Delegation 
to Officers, Scheme of Members’ Allowances, Codes and 
Protocols etc.) as now issued be endorsed.  
 

 
40. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
Members noted two Urgent Business decision, which had been 
determined in accordance with Standing Order 36, namely: 
 
EDMS (Electronic Document Management Service) – Anite 
(UB Reference 464) and 
 
Purchase of Refuse Vehicles (UB Reference 465). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the matters be noted. 
 
 

41. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 

There were no separate items of Urgent Business for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.47 pm 


